

Margaret McGill Regulatory Manager Margaret.McGill@blackhillscorp.com 2287 College Road Council Bluffs, IA 51503 P: 402.221.2251

December 20, 2024

Mr. Thomas Golden Executive Director Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, NE 68508

RE: Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Informational Filing - Tariff Update to Sheet No. 78

Dear Mr. Golden:

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills Energy") herewith submits revisions to Tariff Sheet No. 78. The tariff revisions in this filing are informational in nature to synchronize two filings with rate changes effective January 1, 2025.

The first filing is Black Hills Energy's System Safety and Integrity Rider ("SSIR"), which was filed on August 1, 2024 and recently approved by the Commission's December 17, 2024 Order in Application No. NG-112.4. The second filing is Black Hills Energy's High Efficiency Assistance Tool ("HEAT") annual filing, which was filed on October 25, 2024. Both filings had revisions to Sheet No. 78, however, each filing *only* included those revisions associated with the individual filing. This informational filing submits Sheet No. 78 reflecting the revised rates from both the SSIR and HEAT filings effective January 1, 2025.

Please contact me at (402) 221-2251 if you have questions or need additional information.

Respectfully,

/s/Margaret McGill Margaret McGill

and

<u>/s/Douglas J. Law</u> Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 Associate General Counsel Mr. Golden December 20, 2024 Page 2

(402) 221-2635

Enclosures

cc: Tatyana Bannan Chris Dibbern, Nebraska Public Advocate Nichole Mulcahy, Director of Natural Gas Department, NPSC

RATE SCHEDULES AND OTHER CHARGES SCHEDULE OF RATES

Rate Areas 1, 2, & 3:

Type of Charge	Billing Unit	Base	SSIR	HEAT	Line	Gas
	U U				Locates	Cost
Residential		1/	2/	3/	4/	
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$15.45	\$5.28	\$0.25		
Volumetric Charge First 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/
Commercial						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$16.56	\$0.25		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/
Commercial – EO						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$16.56	\$0.25		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/

Rate Area 5

Type of Charge	Billing Unit	Base	SSIR	HEAT	GSCA	Gas
		1/	2/	3/	6/	Cost
Residential						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$15.45	\$5.28	\$0.25		
Volumetric Charge First 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858			\$0.00000	7/
Volumetric Charge Over 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000			\$0.00000	7/
Commercial						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$16.56	\$0.25		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858			\$0.00000	7/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000			\$0.00000	7/
Agricultural Seasonal Service						
Minimum Volumetric Charge	Per Therm	\$0.00100			\$0.00000	7/
Maximum Volumetric Charge	Per Therm	\$0.50000			\$0.00000	7/

1/ Base rates as set for on Sheet Nos. 79, 80, and 82

2/ System Safety and Integrity Rider set forth on Sheet Nos. 127-131

3/ High Efficiency Assistance Tool set forth on Sheet No. 132 – added to Customer Charge on bills

4/ Line Locates Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 133

5/ Gas Cost rates for Rate Areas 1-3 as set forth on Sheet Nos. 95 and 96

6/ Gas Supply Cost Adjustment as set forth on Sheet No. 123

7/ Gas Cost rates for Rate Area 5 (Supplier Commodity Charge) is the applicable rate agreed to by the Customer and its Supplier in the Choice Gas Program. See Sheet Nos. 97-107

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2025

RATE SCHEDULES AND OTHER CHARGES SCHEDULE OF RATES

Type of Charge	Billing Unit	Base	SSIR	HEAT	Line Locates	Gas Cost
Residential		1/	2/	3/	4/	
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$15.45	\$ 3.78 <u>5.28</u>	\$0.2 <u>5</u> 9		
Volumetric Charge First 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/
Commercial						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$ <u>11.35</u> 16.56	\$0.2 <mark>5</mark> 9		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/
Commercial – EO						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$11.35 <u>16.56</u>	\$0.2 <mark>5</mark> 9		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858				5/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000				5/

Rate Area 5

Type of Charge	Billing	Base	SSIR	HEAT	GSCA	Gas
	Unit	1/	2/	3/	6/	Cost
Residential						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$15.45	\$ <u>3.78</u> 5.28	\$0.2 <u>5</u> 9		
Volumetric Charge First 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858			\$0.00000	7/
Volumetric Charge Over 20 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000			\$0.00000	7/
Commercial						
Customer Charge	Per Month	\$28.43	\$ <u>11.35</u> 16.56	\$0.2 <u>5</u> 9		
Volumetric Charge First 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.50858			\$0.00000	7/
Volumetric Charge Over 40 Therms	Per Therm	\$0.15000			\$0.00000	7/
Agricultural Seasonal Service						
Minimum Volumetric Charge	Per Therm	\$0.00100			\$0.00000	7/

NPSC Received 12/20/2024

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy

Nebraska Natural Gas Tariff

Filed with the Nebraska Public Service Commission

Maximum Volumetric Charge	Per Therm	\$0.50000			\$0.00000	7/
---------------------------	--------------	-----------	--	--	-----------	----

1/ Base rates as set for on Sheet Nos. 79, 80, and 82

2/ System Safety and Integrity Rider set forth on Sheet Nos. 127-131

3/ High Efficiency Assistance Tool set forth on Sheet No. 132 – added to Customer Charge on bills

4/ Line Locates Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 133

5/ Gas Cost rates for Rate Areas 1-3 as set forth on Sheet Nos. 95 and 96

6/ Gas Supply Cost Adjustment as set forth on Sheet No. 123

7/ Gas Cost rates for Rate Area 5 (Supplier Commodity Charge) is the applicable rate agreed to by the Customer and its Supplier in the Choice Gas Program. See Sheet Nos. 97-107

DATE OF ISSUE: <u>June 28December 20</u>, 2024 ISSUED BY: Brooke Bassell-Herman, Director Regulatory EFFECTIVE DATE: July January 1, 202<u>5</u>4

NPSC Received 12/20/2024